terms of the Scheme and without any further application, act, deed, payment, 

consent, instrument or deed issue 1 (One) fully paid up equity shares of Rs.10/- each 

of the Transferee Company (“Transferee Company New Equity Shares"), credited as 

fully paid up for every 135(One Hundred Thirty Five) fully paid equity shares of 

Rs.10/- each held by such shareholder or his/ her/ its heirs, executors, administrators 

or successors in the Transferor Company 1 (“Share Entitlement Ratio”). 

14.1.2 The entire paid-up share capital of the Transferor Company 2 is held by the

[...]

for such alteration or action, as required under Sections 13, 14, 42, 61, 64 and other 

applicable provisions of the Act. 

15. Authorised Share Capital of the Transferee Company 

15.1 Upon the Scheme becoming effective and as an integral part of the Scheme, the 

Authorized Share Capital of the Transferor Company 1 viz., Rs. 2,40,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Two Hundred Forty Crore Only) and that of the Transferor Company 2 viz., Rs. 

40,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crore Only) i.e. aggregate of Rs. 2,80,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Two Hundred and Eighty Crores Only) comprising of 28,00,00,000 (Twenty-Eight 

Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each be transferred to the Authorized Share Capital of 

the Transferee Company automatically without any further act, instrument or deed and 

without payment of any fees, stamp duty, etc. 

15.2 Consequently, upon the Scheme becoming effective and as stated in Clause 15.1 above,

[...]

Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Transferee Company as 

may be required under the Act. 

15.3 The Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Transferee Company would 

stand amended as follows: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 3,35,01,00,000/- (Rupees Three 

Hundred Thirty-Five Crore and One Lakh only) divided into 33,00,10,000 Equity Shares 

of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten each) each and 50,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 

Ten only) with power to increase and reduce the capital of the Company or to divide the 

shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto such.